

## SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 44

Thursday 23rd September

1999

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 101 to 111.

[104]

## **EXTRA - ORDINARY GAZETTE**

## PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

Appointment of Executive Members of Temotu Province

In Exercise of the powers conferred by section 22(4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Temotu Province, I, Japhet Waipora, Minister for Provincial Government and Rural Development, do hereby appoint:-

Mathew Matoko Samson Maloaki William Kesi Thomas A. Olu Philip R. Mali Francis Badenogo Walter Daiwo

to be members of the Temotu Provincial Executive with effect from eighteenth June 1999.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of August 1999.

Hon. Japhet Waipora
Minister of Provincial Government & Rural Development

[105]

## PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

Results of the Election of Premier Temotu Province

In Exercise of the powers conferred by section 22(3) of the Provincial Government Act, 1997, I, Japhet Waipora, Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development, do hereby declare the results of the Election of Gabriel Metaneu Teao as Premier of Temotu Province following his election on seventh June, 1999.

Gabriel Metaneu Teao Mathew 11 5 0 Walter

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of August 1999.

Hon. Japhet Waipora
Minister of Provincial Government & Rural Development

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.